have a seven year term and vest 1/3 each year commencing on the first anniversary date of the grant. The LTIP value
for each plan participant is calculated using the industry standard Black-Scholes options pricing model in accordance
with Mercer�s recommendations.

The option plan was approved by shareholders on May 6, 2009. The aggregate number of Options reserved for
issuance is 11,103,253, including provision for issuance of up to 800,000 DSUs (as defined below) to our independent
directors. The maximum number of Options that can be issued in any one year may not exceed 1% of the issued and
outstanding Precision shares. The maximum aggregate number of Precision shares reserved for issuance that may be
issued is 2% to any one individual, and 10% to all insiders, of the issued and outstanding Precision shares. Please see
the �� Employee Stock Option Plan Administration Details� section for more information.

37

Edgar Filing: CORPORATE OFFICE PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

Options that were previously granted to employees are not taken into consideration when new grants are determined.

The following table provides information on the number of Options granted each year since the Option Plan was first
implemented:

2010 2009
% of

Shares
% of

Shares
# of Options Outstanding # of Options Outstanding

Measure of Dilution
Annual Grant(1) 2,118,755 0.77 1,929,200 0.70
Options Outstanding(2) 3,723,123 1.35 1,787,700 0.65
Options Available for Grant(3) 6,556,798 2.38 8,515,553 3.09
Overhang(4) 10,279,921 3.73 10,303,253 3.74

Notes:

(1) Annual Grant represents the total number of options granted under the Option Plan during each respective year.

(2) Options Outstanding represents the total number of options outstanding (including the annual grant) under the
Option Plan at the end of each year.

(3) Options Available for Grant represents the number of options remaining in the reserve approved by shareholders
and available for grant under the Option Plan at the end of each year.

(4) Overhang represents the number of Options outstanding plus the number of Options remaining in reserve
approved by shareholders and available for future grants.